$31 $26 $24 $17
$31

$17 $14 $17 $15 $17 $21 $16 $9 $8 $5

EBITDA to Total CAPEX Ratio
Base Case PEA
(Consensus) (1) 2.3x 1.8x 1.8x 3.6x 5.1x 5.5x 5.5x 2.9x 5.2x 5.8x 4.6x 5.7x 5.2x 2.9x 2.6x 6.3x 7.9x 2.7x
$4,000/oz Gold Price 5.3x 3.4x 3.4x 7.4x 10.9x 11.6x 12.6x 6.5x 12.0x 13.6x 10.8x 13.2x 11.8x 7.2x 7.4x 15.5x 18.3x 6.8x

Open Pit (Years 1-4)

Underground (Year 3 Onward)

BUCKREEF GOLD – 2025 PEA – CASH COST AND AISC
Low-Cost Production from Underground Mining and the Processing Plant Expansion

16

$1,786

$1,268

$963
$999

$844
$794

$993
$952 $975

$1,017 $1,027 $1,011
$982

$1,138

$1,391

$1,120

$991

$1,143

$1,879

$1,399

$1,045

$1,273

$997
$939

$1,141
$1,194

$1,146 $1,165
$1,203

$1,162
$1,132

$1,360

$1,603

$1,298

$1,160

$1,573

$600

$800

$1,000

$1,200

$1,400

$1,600

$1,800

$2,000

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

U
S$

 p
er

 o
z

Year

Cash Cost per oz

All-In Sustaining Cost per oz

Open Pit (Years 1-4)

Underground (Year 3 Onward)

PEA SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
High Leverage to Gold Price Upside, and Resilient to Downside due to Low Capital Requirements

Gold Price

Gold Price per Ounce
(US$/oz)

Pre-tax NPV5%
(US$M)

Post-tax NPV5%
(US$M)

$5,000 2,576.5 1,710.7

$4,500 2,227.5 1,474.6

$4,000 1,878.5 1,238.6

$3,500 1,529.5 1,002.5

$3,000 1,180.5 766.4

$2,500 831.4 530.4

Base Case (1) (avg $2,296) 701.0 442.2

$2,000 482.4 294.2

Operating Costs

Pre-tax NPV5% (US$M) Post-tax NPV5% (US$M)

Operating Cost
Base Case (1)

(avg. US$2,296)
Upside Case
@ US$3,000

Base Case (1)
(avg. US$2,296)

Upside Case
@ US$3,000

Base case -25% 858.9 1,338.3 552.6 876.9

Base case -10% 764.2 1,243.6 486.4 810.6

Base case 0% 701.0 1,180.5 442.2 766.4

Base case +10% 637.9 1,117.3 398.0 722.2

Base case +25% 543.2 1,022.6 331.6 656.0

Growth Capital Costs

Pre-tax NPV5% (US$M) Post-tax NPV5% (US$M)

Growth Capital Cost
Base Case (1)

(avg. US$2,296)
Upside Case
@ US$3,000

Base Case (1)
(avg. US$2,296)

Upside Case
@ US$3,000

Base case -25% 735.9 1,215.4 468.7 792.9

Base case -10% 715.0 1,194.4 452.8 777.0

Base case 0% 701.0 1,180.5 442.2 766.4

Base case +10% 687.1 1,166.5 431.6 755.8

Base case +25% 666.2 1,145.6 415.6 739.9

171 Consensus gold prices as of April 2025: US$2,707/oz year 1; US$2,646/oz year 2; US$2,495/oz year 3; US$2,400/oz year 4; and US$2,245/oz thereafter.

DRILLS CONTINUE TURNING IN F2026
Blue-Sky Potential Plentiful at Buckreef Gold

Goal of Drilling is to Increase the Mineral Resource

▶ Recent discovery of the new Stamford Bridge
shear zone demonstrating similar geology as
Buckreef Main.

▶ Anfield & Eastern Porphyry: Multiple zones of
strong mineralization running sub-parallel and
in close proximity to the Buckreef Main Zone.

▶ Eastern Porphyry: Hole BMDD298 intersected
14.0 m grading  3.48 g/t, including 3.0 m